
 
 

CABINET 
Agenda 
 

Date Monday 30 November 2020 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Virtual TEAMS meeting https://www.oldham.gov.uk/live 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires any advice on 
any item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect 
his/her ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul 
Entwistle or Liz Drogan in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this Agenda is Liz Drogan Tel. 0161 770 5151 
or email elizabeth.drogan@oldham.gov.uk  
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS – Any member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the Contact officer by 12 Noon on Wednesday, 25 
November 2020. 
 
4.  FILMING – This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent 
broadcast on the Council’s website. The whole of the meeting will be 
recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items and the 
footage will be on our website. This activity promotes democratic 
engagement in accordance with section 100A(9) of the Local Government 
Act 1972. The cameras will focus on the proceedings of the meeting. 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE CABINET IS AS FOLLOWS: 
 Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Fielding (Chair), Jabbar, 

Moores, Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 
 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 9th November 2020 and 16th 
November 2020 (Pages 1 - 10) 

6   Financial Update - Budget 2020-21 and 2021-22 (Pages 11 - 34) 

7   Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 Quarter 2 – 
September 2020 (Pages 35 - 86) 

 



 

CABINET 
09/11/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq, 
Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received.  

5   GREATER MANCHESTER SPATIAL FRAMEWORK: 
PUBLICATION DRAFT 2020  

 

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Economy 
which sought approval of the Greater Manchester Spatial 
Framework for publication and submission to the Secretary of 
State for Housing, Communities and Local Government. 
Once adopted the GMSF would replace parts of Oldham’s Core 
Strategy and change the Proposals Map. A list of Core Strategy 
policies that would be replaced was contained in Appendix 1 to 
the report. The Proposals Map would be changed through the 
addition of allocations for housing and employment 
development, and changes to Green Belt boundaries, as set out 
in this report. 
The Leader, the Cabinet Member for Housing and the Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhoods and Districts outlined the main 
elements of the report. 
It was reported that following approval by the ten districts, 
consultation on the Publication Draft 2020 would commence 1st 
December 2020 to 26th January 2021.  
It was also reported that this document was not the final version 
and that there was an opportunity to make representations 
during the consultation period.   
When it was adopted the GMSF would become part of Oldham’s 
development plan. It would replace parts of Oldham’s Core 
Strategy and change the Pr
[...]
ster Transport Strategy 
and the final version of Our Five-Year Delivery Plan for 
approval by GMCA and publication in December 2020 be 
endorsed alongside Greater Manchester's Plan for 
Homes, Jobs and the Environment (GMSF), subject to Page 3



 

the correction of a small number of errors identified in 
Appendix D; 2)  

2. The Oldham Local Implementation Plan for publication as 
an appendix to Our Five-Year Delivery Plan be approved 
acknowledging that this was a ‘live’ document and would 
be subject to regular review and updated as appropriate. 

3. Authority be delegated to the Leader and the Cabinet 
Member for Neighbourhoods and Culture to approve 
future updates of the Oldham Local Implementation Plan. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.23pm 

 

Page 4



 

CABINET 
16/11/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Chauhan, Jabbar, Moores, Mushtaq, 
Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor 
Chadderton.  

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETING HELD ON 19TH 
OCTOBER 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 
19th October 2020 be approved as a correct record. 

6   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2020/21   

The Cabinet gave consideration to a report of the Director of 
Finance which provided the Cabinet with details of the 
performance of the Treasury Management function of the 
Council for the first half of 2020/21 and provided a comparison 
of performance against the 2020/21 Treasury Management 
Strategy and Prudential Indicators.  
The Council was required to consider the performance of the 
Treasury Management function in order to comply with the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
(CIPFA) Cod
[...]
1972, the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they contain exempt information under paragraphs 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and it would not, on 
balance, be in the public interest to disclose the reports. 

11   GREEN HOMES GRANT LOCAL AUTHORITY DELIVERY 
SCHEME  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information contained at Item 8 – Greens Home Grant Local 
Delivery Scheme. 
 
RESOLVED – That recommendations contained with the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  

12   HOLLINWOOD JUNCTION AND HOUSING DELIVERY 
OPTIONS.  

 

The Cabinet gave consideration to the commercially sensitive 
information in relation to Item 9 - Hollinwood Junction and 
Housing Delivery Options. 
 
RESOLVED – That the recommendations as detailed within the 
commercially sensitive report be approved.  
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 6.26pm 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
The report is presented to provide an update on the deployment of additional capital and 
revenue grants received in 2020/21 since the reports to Cabinet of 23 April 2020 and 24 
August 2020, and to advise of the estimated financial challenge for the Council arising 
from the COVID-19 pandemic. 
  
Executive Summary  
 
The Government has in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, allocated a significant 
number of grants to provide support to Local Government and therefore the Council.   
Reports were considered by Cabinet on 23 April 2020 and 24 August 2020 which 
presented a range of grant support received towards the end of 2019/20 and early 
2020/21. This report outlines the additional and updated grant funding that has been 
received since those Cabinet meetings in the sum of £15.658m of ringfenced and 
unringfenced revenue grants and £0.694 of capital grants, together with a range of grants 
to support businesses in Oldham.  
 
In addition, the report advises of the financial information that the Council provides to the 
Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) on a monthly basis 
which informs the Government of costs being incurred/income lost by the Council as a 
result of the pandemic. The information included in the returns highlights the financial 

Report to Cabinet  
 

Financial Update – Budget 2020/21 and 2021/22 
 

 
Portfolio Holder:  Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE – Deputy  

 Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance 
and Green 
 

Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans – Director of Finance  
    Ext. 4902 
 

Report Author:  Anne Ryans – Director of Finance  
 

30 November 2020  

Page 11

Agenda Item 6



 

  2 

challenge that the Council is facing in 2020/21 although additional Government grant 
funding is expected. Members are also advised of the on-going impact of COVID-19 on 
the financial position of the Council in future years, with the estimated budget reduction 
requirement for 2021/22 at a value of £30m. 
 
The Financial Monitoring reports presented to Cabinet during 2020/21 (the report for 
month 6 is included elsewhere on this agenda) will provide information about the impact 
of COVID-19 on the financial position of the Council as it develops throughout the year. 
The reports will also advise of the use of the grants, both COVID and non-COVID related, 
detailed in this report.  
 
Recommendations  
 
It is recommended Cabinet: 
 

a) Approves the acceptance of all the additional unringfenced and ringfenced 
revenue grant funding received since Cabinet considered its last financial update 
report at its 24 August 2020 meeting (as set out at sections 2.3 to 2.6) together 
with all corresponding adjustments to the budget of the Council. 
 

b) Approves the administration of the business grant funding as set out at section 2.7 
of the report and delegates the determination of any discretionary business grant 
funding regimes to the Directors of Finance and Economy in consultation with the 
Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for Finance and Green. 
 

c) Notes the additional capital grant funding that the Council has received. 
 

d) Notes the estimated extent of the financial challenge that the Council is facing in 
2020/21 as a result of the COVID-19 pandemic.  
 

e) Confirms support for the measures that have been introduced to reduce the call 
on Council resources in year.  
 

f) Notes that financial planning for 2021/22 and future years is extremely challenging 
due to the uncertainty about the impact of the pandemic and the level of 
Government funding that will be received. 

 
g) Agrees that the estimated budget reduction requirement for 2021/22 is at a value 

of £30m.  
 

h) Notes the public consultation that is taking place with regard to 2021/22 budget 
reduction proposals (from 9 November 2020). 
 

i) Approves the release of the supported voluntary redundancy applications received 
as part of the organisation’s recent voluntary workforce reduction programme as 
detailed within this report.  

 
j) Approves the revised decision making timeline for budget setting 2021/22 as set 

out at section 2.10.8 of the report  
 
 
 

Page 12



 

  3 

Financial Update – Budget 2020/21 and 2021/22                  30 November 2020 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Cabinet meetings of 23 April 2020 and 24 August 2020 

considered and approved reports which provided a financial update and outlined a range 
of revenue grants that had been received from Central Government as follows: 
 
a) April Report  

• Those grants received at the end of 2019/20 for use in that financial year which 
were not included within the 2019/20 Month 9 Financial Monitoring approved at 
Cabinet on 23 March 2020 

• An unringfenced grant of £7.641m received in 2019/20 to support the response 
to COVID-19 (included in 2019/20 year end reserves)  

• A grant of £11.233m rela
[...]
ddressed by using reserves. Whilst the Council currently holds 
adequate reserves to manage the anticipated financial position, action is required to 
minimise such use as a priority. The use of reserves is a short term measure to allow 
time for the implementation of permanent budget reductions. 

 
3 Options/Alternatives 
 
3.1 There are two options presented for consideration: 
 

Option 1 - Cabinet approves the adjustments to the budget of the Council to reflect the 
additional grant funding received during 2020/21 as outlined in this report, confirms its 
support for actions being taken to address the financial challenge, endorses the 
proposed release of supported voluntary redundancy applicants and notes the updated 
financial forecasts.  
 
Option 2 - Cabinet does not approve the adjustments to the budget of the Council to 
reflect the additional grant funding received during 2020/21 as outlined in this report, 
suggests alternative action to address the financial challenge does not endorse the 
proposed release of supported voluntary redundancy applicants and does not agree to 
note the updated financial forecasts. 

 
4 Preferred Option  
 
4.1 The preferred option is Option 1, that Cabinet approves the adjustments to the budget of 

the Council to reflect the additional grant funding received during 2020/21, confirms its 
support for actions taken to address the financial challenge, endorses the proposed 
release of supported voluntary redundancy applicants and notes the updated financial 
forecasts.  

 
5 Consultation 

 
5.1 There has been consultation of Members and officers on the content of this report with 

detailed briefings for the Cabinet Member for Finance and Green. The start of the public 
consultation process on budget reduction proposals on 9 November is a key element in 
the budget setting process. Public consultation will conclude on 1 February 2021. 

 
6 Financial Implications 

 
6.1 The exact financial implications for the Council on
[...]
ough the strength of partnership between 
national and local government gives me confidence we can face the unique challenges this winter brings 
together.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

RT HON ROBERT JENRICK MP 

 

 

Page 34



 
 
     

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision  
 
The report provides Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 2020/21 forecast revenue 
budget position at Annex 1 and the financial position of the capital programme as at 30 
September 2020 (Quarter 2) together with the revised capital programme 2020/25, as 
outlined in section two of the report at Annex 2. 
 
Executive Summary 
 
Revenue Position 
 
The current forecast outturn position for 2020/21 is a projected deficit variance of £5.369m 
after allowing for approved and pending transfers to and from reserves.  
 
The position also includes additional costs and pressures that have been identified by the 
Authority in this financial year as a direct result of the Government’s ongoing arrangements 
to mitigate the spread of COVID-19 which commenced on 23 March 2020. The additional 
pressures include forecasts of both income shortfalls and additional expenditure that have 
impacted on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic. 
 
The pandemic has affected nearly all aspects of Council service delivery; however, the most 
significant areas of concern are the People and Place, Children’s Services and Community 
Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action is being taken and will continue for the 
remainder of the financial year to address variances and take mitigating action as detailed 
in the report.  

Report to Cabinet 

 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment 
Programme 2020/21 
Quarter 2 – September 2020 
 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor Abdul Jabbar MBE, Deputy Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance & Green 
 
Officer Contact:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance  
 
Report  Author:  Anne Ryans, Director of Finance 
Ext. 4902 
 

 30 November 2020 

Page 35

Agenda Item 7



 

  2 

The overall corporate position is partly being offset by the application of the £23.978m un-
ringfenced Government COVID related grant funding, of which £16.638m was reported at 
month 5. The extra grant is a further £6.058m COVID Emergency Funding  and £1.282m by 
way of compensation for loss of income in relation to sales, fees and charges which has 
now been confirmed  following the first submission to the Ministry for Communities, Housing 
and Local Government (MHCLG) under the income compensation scheme. In Annex 1 to 
the report, the full Government grant is presented as a single sum so that it highlights the 
level of variation across all Council budgets, given that there is still insufficient resource to 
offset the adverse variance. However, this summary report presents the position after 
applying the Government grant across Portfolio areas.   
 
As further General Fund grant is expected, certainly in respect of lost income for sales, fees 
and charges (with two further returns scheduled for the current financial year), both the 
overall financial position and the application of Government grant will therefore change 
during the course of the financial year.  
 
An update on the major issues driving the projections are detailed within Annex 1, Section 
3. 
 
Section 4 of the report advises Cabinet of the grants that the Council has received. There 
have been a number of developments particularly in relation support for businesses and to 
provide additional support for the Council following the whole of Greater Manchester moving 
into Tier 3 (very high) COVID restrictions on 23 October 2020 and the subsequent national 
lockdown on 5 November 2020.  
 

 As this financial monitoring report reflects the financial position at Quarter 2, it can be 
regarded as an indicator of the potential year end position, however, management action 
has been initiated across all service areas to review and challenge planned expenditure and 
to maximise income. Although, the effect of this action has still to take full effect, it is 
anticipated that by the year end, the outturn deficit should be reduced and this is starting to 
be demonstrated in the monthly update reports that have and which will continue to be 
presented to Cabinet. 

 
  However, it is important to note the worsening position in relation to the course of the 

pandemic and the introduction of a new national lockdown. Financial pressures on the 
Council could increase and therefore the variance could rise. Much therefore depends on 
the future direction of the pandemic, Government action and the response required from the  
Council. 

 
Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Collection Fund is also outlined in the report. There are currently no 
significant issues of concern in relation to the HRA, however the Collection Fund, is 
forecasting a deficit of £5.285m directly as a result of COVID-19.  This will have a budgetary 
impact in 2021/22. The DSG continues to be an area which is facing a financial challenge 
with an increased 2020/21 deficit projected of £5.785m. Action is being taken with the aim 
of reducing the cumulative deficit and bringing the DSG towards a balanced position.  
Cabinet will receive a comprehensive update in the report ‘Schools National Funding 
Formula’ that will be presented to the meeting on 14 December.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 36



 

  3 

Capital Position 
 
The report outlines the most up to date capital spending position for 2020/21 to 2024/25 for 
approved schemes. The revised capital programme budget for 2020/21 is £89.946m at the 
close of Quarter 2, a net decrease of £57.686m from the original budget of £147.632m.  
Actual expenditure to 30 September 2020 was £35.270m (39.65% of the forecast outturn). 
 
It is probable that the forecast position will continue to change before the year end with 
additional re-profiling into future years. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
That Cabinet approves the: 
 
1. Forecast revenue outturn for 2020/21 at Quarter 2 being a £5.369m adverse 

variance having regard to the action being taken to manage expenditure 
 

2. Delegation of the detailed allocation of the eight revenue grants set out at section 
2.7 and in detail at section 4.2 of Annex 1 to the Cabinet Member and Director within 
whose Portfolio the grant is administered together with the Director of Finance 
 

3. Forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, Housing Revenue Account  and 
Collection Fund 
 

4. Use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
 

5. Revised capital programme for 2020/21 to 2024/25 as at Quarter 2 as presented in 
Annex 2. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 37



 

  4 

Cabinet            30 November 2020 
 
Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 Quarter 2 – September 
2020 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The Authority’s 2020/21 revenue budget and capital programme was approved by 

Council on 26 February 2020. Under established budget procedures, all services are 
required to monitor and review their approved revenue and capital budgets during the 
financial year. Reporting to Cabinet in the past has been on a quarterly basis, 
however, as a result of the impact of COVID-19 and the significant change and 
challenge to the financial position of the Council, financial monitoring reports will be 
presented to Cabinet on a monthly basis.  

 
1.2 As part of the budget monitoring process, the forecast year-end position for revenue 

and capital has been prepared by all services as follows: 
 

a) The revenue forecast is based on a comparison of profiled budgets to the 
actual position as at the end of Quarter 2 together with known commitments, 
issues and planned management actions.  The forecasts include an estimation 
of the costs and lost income arising as a result of the Authority’s response to 
COVID-19.  Members will recall that the Council is sub
[...]
ions presented in the 
report together with the proposed changes including the acceptance of new 
grants outlined in section 2.7 above (and as set out in section 4 of Annex 1) 
and the proposed delegation of the detailed use to the relevant Director and 
Cabinet Member in consultation with the Director of Finance. 

b) to approve some of the forecasts and changes included in the report  
c) not to approve any of the forecasts and changes included in the report  

 
4 Preferred Option 
 
4.1 The preferred option is that Cabinet approves all forecasts and changes within this 

report; option (a) at 3.1. 
 
5 Consultation 
 
5.1 Consultation with the services within the Council and the Director of Finance.  The 

report will also be presented to the Overview and Scrutiny Performance and Value 
for Money Select Committee for review. 

 
6 Financial Implications 
 
6.1 The full financial implications are detailed in the report. 
 
7 Legal Services Comments 
 
7.1 There are no legal issues at this time. 
 

Page 41



 

  8 

8 Co-operative Agenda 
 
8.1 Improving the quality and timeliness of the financial information available to citizens 

of Oldham supports the co-operative ethos of the Council.   
 
8.2 The revenue budget and capital strategy/ programme have been prepared so that 

they embrace the Council’s co-operative agenda with resources being directed 
towards projects that enhance the aims, objectives and co-operative ethos of the 
Council.  Ongoing budget monitoring is key to ensuring this objective is met. 

 
9 Human Resources Comments 
 
9.1 There are no Human Resource implications. 
 
10 Risk Assessments 
 
10.1 The risk is that the proposed management actions are not achieved in full.  Should 

this be the case then alternatives will be sought and implemented. 
 
11 IT Implications 
 
11.1 There are no IT implications. 
 
12 Property Implications 
 
12.1 There are no Property implications. 
 
13 Procurement Implications 
 
13.1 There are no Procurement 
[...]
000 

Total 
£000 

Grant & Other Funding 9,659  1,465  (3,800) -  -  7,324  
Prudential Borrowing  40,540  (42,885) (2,623) (79) 7,865  2,817  
Revenue Contributions 784  (1) -  (783) -  -  
Capital Receipts 1,454  (88) (1,021) 4  104  453  
Grand Total 52,438  (41,509) (7,444) (858) 7,969  10,594  

(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 
 
 

P
age 86


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 9th November 2020 and 16th November 2020
	Minutes
	2020.11.16
	Minutes


	6 Financial Update - Budget 2020-21 and 2021-22
	1a. Appendix 1 SoS MHCLG - Allocations of additional LA funding

	7 Revenue Monitor and Capital Investment Programme 2020/21 Quarter 2 – September 2020
	2a. Annex 1 - Revenue Monitor Report Quarter 2 - CABINET Final
	2b. Annex 2 - Capital Monitor 20-21 M06  CABINET final




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
30/11/2020 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor Fielding (Chair)  
Councillors Brownridge, Chadderton, Chauhan, Jabbar, 
Mushtaq, Roberts and Shah 
 

 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

There were no apologies for absence received. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions received. 

5   MINUTES OF THE CABINET MEETINGS HELD ON 9TH 
NOVEMBER 2020 AND 16TH NOVEMBER 2020  

 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Cabinet meetings held on 
9th November 2020 and 16th November 2020 be approved.  

6   FINANCIAL UPDATE - BUDGET 2020-21 AND 2021-22   

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided an update on the deployment of additional 
capital and revenue grants received in 2020/21 since the reports 
to Cabinet of 23rd April 2020 and 24th August 2020 and 
provided details of the estimated financial challenge for the 
Council arising from the COVID-19 pandemic. 
The Government had in response to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
allocated a significant number of grants to provide support to 
Local Government and therefore the Council. Reports were 
considered by Cabinet on 23rd April 2020 and 24th August 2020 
which presented a range of grant support received towards the 
end of 2019/20 and early 2020/21.  
The report outlined the additional and updated grant funding that 
had been received since those Cabinet meetings in the sum of 
£15.658m of ringfenced and unringfenced revenue grants and 
£0.694 of capital grants, together with a range of grants to 
support businesses in Oldham. 
In addition, the report advised of the financial information that 
the Council provided to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) on a monthly basis which 
informed the Government of costs being incurred/income lost by 
the Council as a result of the pandemic.  
The information included in the returns highlighted the financial 
challenge that the Council was facing in 2020/21 although 
additional Government grant funding is expected.  
Members were also advised of the on-going impact of COVID-
19 on the financial position of the Council in future years, with 



 

the estimated budget reduction requirement for 2021/22 at a 
value of £30m. 
Options/alternatives considered 
Option 1 - Cabinet approves the adjustments to the budget of 
the Council to reflect the additional grant funding received during 
2020/21 as outlined in this report, confirms its support for 
actions being taken to address the financial challenge, endorses 
the proposed release of supported voluntary redundancy 
applicants and notes the updated financial forecasts. 
Option 2 - Cabinet does not approve the adjustments to the 
budget of the Council to reflect the additional grant funding 
received during 2020/21 as outlined in this report, suggests 
alternative action to address the financial challenge does not 
endorse the proposed release of supported voluntary 
redundancy applicants and does not agree to note the updated 
financial forecasts 
 
RESOLVED – That: 

1. The acceptance of all the additional unringfenced and 
ringfenced revenue grant funding received since Cabinet 
considered its last financial update report at its 24 August 
2020 meeting (as set out at sections 2.3 to 2.6) together 
with all corresponding adjustments to the budget of the 
Council be approved.  

2. The administration of the business grant funding be 
approved as set out at section 2.7 of the report and 
authority for the determination of any discretionary 
business grant funding regimes be delegated to the 
Directors of Finance and Economy in consultation with 
the Leader of the Council and the Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Green. 

3. The additional capital grant funding that the Council had 
received be noted.  

4. The estimated extent of the financial challenge that the 
Council was facing in 2020/21 as a result of the COVID-
19 pandemic be noted.  

5. The measures that have been introduced to reduce the 
call on Council resources in year be supported.  

6. It be noted the financial planning for 2021/22 and future 
years was extremely challenging due to the uncertainty 
about the impact of the pandemic and the level of 
Government funding that would be received. 

7. The estimated budget reduction requirement of £30m for 
2021/22 be agreed.  

8. The public consultation that was taking place with regard 
to 2021/22 budget reduction proposals (from 9 November 
2020) be noted.  

9. The release of the supported voluntary redundancy 
applications received as part of the organisation’s recent 
voluntary workforce reduction programme as detailed 
within this report be approved.  

10. The revised decision making timeline for budget setting 
2021/22 as set out at section 2.10.8 of the report be 
approved.  

7   REVENUE MONITOR AND CAPITAL INVESTMENT  



 

PROGRAMME 2020/21 QUARTER 2 – SEPTEMBER 2020  

Consideration was given to a report of the Director of Finance 
which provided the Cabinet with an update on the Council’s 
2020/21 forecast revenue budget position at Annex 1 of the 
report and the financial position of the capital programme as at 
30 September 2020 (Quarter 2) together with the revised capital 
programme 2020/25, as outlined in section two of the report at 
Annex 2.  
The current forecast outturn position for 2020/21 was a 
projected deficit variance of £5.369m after allowing for approved 
and pending transfers to and from reserves. 
The position also included additional costs and pressures that 
had been identified by the Authority in this financial year as a 
direct result of the Government’s ongoing arrangements to 
mitigate the spread of COVID-19 which commenced on 23rd 
March 2020. The additional pressures included forecasts of both 
income shortfalls and additional expenditure that had impacted 
on the Authority’s budgets as a result of the pandemic. 
The pandemic had affected nearly all aspects of Council service 
delivery; however, the most significant areas of concern were 
the People and Place, Children’s Services and Community 
Health & Adult Social Care Portfolios. Action was being taken 
and would continue for the remainder of the financial year to 
address variances and take mitigating action as detailed in the 
report. 
The overall corporate position was partly being offset by the 
application of the £23.978m un-ringfenced Government COVID 
related grant funding, of which £16.638m was reported at month 
5. The extra grant was a further £6.058m COVID Emergency 
Funding and £1.282m by way of compensation for loss of 
income in relation to sales, fees and charges which had now 
been confirmed following the first submission to the Ministry for 
Communities, Housing and Local Government (MHCLG) under 
the income compensation scheme. 
In Annex 1 to the report, the full Government grant was 
presented as a single sum so that it highlighted the level of 
variation across all Council budgets, given that there was still 
insufficient resource to offset the adverse variance. This 
summary report presented the position after applying the 
Government grant across Portfolio areas. 
As further General Fund grant was expected in respect of lost 
income for sales, fees and charges (with two further returns 
scheduled for the current financial year), both the overall 
financial position and the application of Government grant would 
therefore change during the course of the financial year. 
Section 4 of the report provided Cabinet with the detail of the 
grants that the Council had received. There had been a number 
of developments particularly in relation support for businesses 
and to provide additional support for the Council following the 
whole of Greater Manchester moving into Tier 3 (very high) 
COVID restrictions on 23rd October 2020 and the subsequent 
national lockdown on 5th November 2020. 
As this financial monitoring report reflected the financial position 
at Quarter 2, it could be regarded as an indicator of the potential 
year end position, however, management action had been 



 

initiated across all service areas to review and challenge 
planned expenditure and to maximise income. Although, the 
effect of this action had still to take full effect, it was anticipated 
that by the year end, the outturn deficit should be reduced and 
this was starting to be demonstrated in the monthly update 
reports that have and which would continue to be presented to 
Cabinet. 
Information on the latest position of the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG), Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Collection 
Fund was also outlined in the report.  
 
Capital Position 
The report outlined the most up to date capital spending position 
for 2020/21 to 2024/25 for approved schemes. The revised 
capital programme budget for 2020/21 is £89.946m at the close 
of Quarter 2, a net decrease of £57.686m from the original 
budget of £147.632m. Actual expenditure to 30 September 2020 
was £35.270m (39.65% of the forecast outturn). 
It was probable that the forecast position would continue to 
change before the year end with additional re-profiling into future 
years. 
 
Options/alternatives considered  
Option 1 - To approve the forecast revenue and capital positions 
presented in the report together with the proposed changes 
including the acceptance of new grants outlined in section 2.7 of 
the report (and as set out in section 4 of Annex 1 of the report) 
and the proposed delegation of the detailed use to the relevant 
Director and Cabinet Member in consultation with the Director of 
Finance. 
Option 2 - To approve some of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report 
Option 3 - Not to approve any of the forecasts and changes 
included in the report 
 
RESOLVED- That: 

1. The forecast revenue outturn for 2020/21 at Quarter 2 
being a £5.369m adverse variance having regard to the 
action being taken to manage expenditure be approved.  

2. The detailed allocation of the eight revenue grants set out 
at section 2.7 and in detail at section 4.2 of Annex 1 to 
report be delegated to the Cabinet Member and Director 
within whose Portfolio the grant is administered together 
with the Director of Finance 

3. The forecast positions for the Dedicated Schools Grant, 
Housing Revenue Account and Collection Fund be 
approved. 

4. The use of reserves as detailed in Appendix 1 to Annex 1 
of the report be approved.  

5. The revised capital programme for 2020/21 to 2024/25 as 
at Quarter 2 as presented in Annex 2 of the report be 
approved.  

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and finished at 18.16 

 


